

No. 08-1134

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES AID FUNDS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FRANCISCO J. ESPINOSA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF SUPPORTING RESPONDENT OF
AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS**

Of Counsel
GEOFF WALSH
NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010

HENRY J. SOMMER
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS
7118 McCallum Street
Philadelphia, PA 19119
(215) 242-8639

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANK ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. USAF’S CHALLENGE TO THE
 FINALITY OF PLAN CONFIR-
 MATION ORDERS THREAT-
 ENS THE STABILITY OF ALL
 REORGANIZATION BANK-
 RUPTCIES 5

 A. Statutory Finality – Provi-
 sions of the Bankruptcy
 Code Embodiment a Strong
 Policy Against Vacating a
 Plan Confirmation Order 5

 B. *Res Judicata* – The Over-
 whelming Weight of Judi-
 cial Precedent Supports
 Enforcement Of An Order
 Confirming A Bankruptcy
 Reorganization Plan Re-
 gardless Of Clear Error In
 Granting the Order 9

1.	The Supreme Court's <i>Res Judicata</i> Precedent	9
2.	The Courts of Appeals Have Repeatedly Given <i>Res Judicata</i> Effect To Final Plan Confirmation Orders, Notwithstanding Legal Error	11
C.	Reorganization Bankruptcies Are Collaborative Proceedings In Which All Parties Rely Upon The Finality Of A Plan Approved By The Court	13
D.	The Student Loan Guaranty Agencies' Practice Of Not Reading Chapter 13 Plans Does Not Merit Special Protections	17
E.	The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Is Consistent With Student Loan Guaranty Agencies' Regulatory Obligation To Review Chapter 13 Plans And Object When Appropriate	19

F.	USAF’s Arguments Ignore The Role Of Other Federal Options For Discharge And Restructuring Of Student Loan Debt	21
G.	Informed, Active Partici- pation In Chapter 13 Cas- es Benefits Creditors, The Courts, And All Parties.	24
H.	There Is No Statutory Basis For Special Treat- ment Of Large Creditors, And There Are Sound Poli- cy Reasons For Rejecting Such An Exception	26
II.	THE <i>WHELTON</i> AND <i>MERS- MANN</i> COURTS MISINTER- PRETED SEVERAL CODE PROVISIONS TO CREATE UN- AUTHORIZED EXCEPTIONS TO § 1327 AND § 1330 AND TO THE <i>RES JUDICATA</i> DOC- TRINE	28
III.	USAF’S DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT ELEVATES A BAD BUSINESS PRACTICE TO THE LEVEL OF A CONSTITUTION- AL RIGHT	35
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES:**

Celotex Corp. v. Edwards, 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	9
City of New York v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R., 344 U.S. 293 (1953).....	36
Corbett v. MacDonald Moving Services, Inc., 124 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
Cromwell v. County of Sac, 94 U.S. 351 (1877)	11
ECMC v. Polleys, 356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004).....	31
Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Norberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	37
In re Barrett, 487 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23
In re Cannonsburg Environmental Assoc. Ltd., 72 F.3d 1260 (6th Cir. 1996)	38
In re Chateauguay, 94 F 3d 772 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
In re Chattanooga Wholesale Antiques Inc., 930 F.2d 458 (6th Cir. 1991)	12
In re Copper King Inn, Inc., 918 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1990)	38
In re Crawford, 388 B.R. 506 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 2008)	27

In re Durrani, 311 B.R. 496 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 320 B.R. 357 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	23, 31
In re Fesq, 153 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>cert denied</i> 526 U.S. 108 (1999)	8
In re Fili, 257 B.R. 370 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2001)	12
In re Ford, 269 B.R. 673 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001)	23
In re Harvey, 213 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2000)	12, 14
In re Ivory, 70 F.3d 73 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
In re Jones, 530 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
In re Jove Engineering, Inc. v. I.R.S., 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996)	26
In re Long, 322 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2003)	31
In re Machado, 378 B.R. 14 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2007)	25
In re Optical Technologies, Inc., 425 F.3d 1294 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
In re Orawsky, 387 B.R. 128 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2008)	25
In re Pence, 905 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1990)	38
In re Perviz, 302 B.R. 357 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2003)	27

In re Pora, 353 B.R. 247 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2006)....	25
In re Price, 103 B.R. 989 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1989)....	27
In re Ruehle, 412 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2005)	17, 26
In re Ruti-Sweetwater, Inc., 836 F.2d 1263 (10th Cir. 1988).....	12
In re Santa Rosa Truck Stop, Inc., 74 B.R. 641 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1987).....	27
In re Simpson, 240 B.R. 559 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 1999)	12
In re Solis, 137 B.R. 121 (Bankr. S. D.N.Y. 1992) ...	27
In re Sosnowski, 314 B.R. 23 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)	13
In re Storey, 392 B.R. 266 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2008).....	7
In re Stucka, 77 B.R. 777 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1987) ..	27
In re Szostek, 886 F.2d 1405 (3d Cir. 1989).....	12, 16
In re Thaxton, 335 B.R. 372 (Bankr, N.D. Ohio 2005)	13
In re University Medical Center, 973 F.2d 1065 (3d Cir. 1992)	27
In re Valente, 360 F.3d 256 (1st Cir. 2004).....	38
In re Valenti, 310 B.R. 138 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004)....	8

In re Vazquez, 221 B.R. 222 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998).....	27
In re Walker, 128 B.R. 465 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1991).....	14
In re Webb, 370 B.R. 418 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2007) ...	25
In re Withrow, 93 B.R. 436 (Bankr. W.D. N.C. 1988)	27-28
Ketchum v. Landy, 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	37
Langenkamp v. Culp, 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	37
Mersmann v. USAF Funds, Inc., (In re Mersmann), 505 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2007)	28, 30, 31, 32, 34
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust, 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	36
Nash v. Connecticut Student Loan Foundation, 330 B.R. 323 (D. Mass. 2005)	31
Nevada v. United States, 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	11
Republic Supply Co. v. Shoaf, 815 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1987).....	12
Ruhl v. HSBC Mortgage Services, Inc., 399 B.R. 49 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	13
Stoll v. Gottlieb, 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	9, 10

Tennessee Student Assistance Corp v. Hood,
 541 U.S. 440 (2004)28, 29

Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey,
 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009)*passim*

U.S. v. Cardinal Mine Supply, Inc.,
 916 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1990)36

Underwriters Nat’l Assurance Co. v. North
 Carolina Life & Accident & Health Ins.
 Guaranty Ass’n, 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....12

Whelton v. Educational Credit Management
 Corp. (In re Whelton), 432 F.3d 150
 (2d Cir. 2005)28, 30, 31, 33, 34

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES:

11 U.S.C. § 52322, 29, 30, 31

11 U.S.C. § 114112

11 U.S.C. § 114412

11 U.S.C. § 132218, 25

11 U.S.C. § 13255, 6, 7, 17, 18, 20, 32

11 U.S.C. § 132624

11 U.S.C. § 13273, 6, 9, 18, 30, 33

11 U.S.C. § 13284, 30, 31, 32

11 U.S.C. § 13292, 7, 9

11 U.S.C. § 13302, 3, 7, 8, 9, 18, 33

20 U.S.C. § 107823

20 U.S.C. § 108722

34 C.F.R. § 674.33, *et seq.*19, 22

34 C.F.R. § 674.6122

34 C.F.R. § 682.200, <i>et seq.</i>	19
34 C.F.R. § 682.402(d).....	20, 21, 22
34 C.F.R. § 685.209	23
34 C.F.R. § 685.213	22
34 C.F.R. § 685.214	22
34 C.F.R. § 685.215	22
34 C.F.R. § 685.216	22
F.R. Bankr. P. 1001.....	8
F.R. Bankr. P. 2002.....	35
F.R. Bankr. P. 7001.....	4, 8, 32, 38
F.R. Bankr. P. 9005.....	38
F.R. Bankr. P. 9024.....	2, 8, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	2, 3, 8, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61.....	38
College Cost Reduction and Access Act of 2007 Pub. L. No. 110-84, 121 Stat. 784	22
Higher Education Opportunity Act of 2008 (H.R. 4137).....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
3 Keith M. Lundin, <i>Chapter 13 Bankruptcy</i> (3d ed. 2006)	8, 13
8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1330.01[2] (Alan A. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 15 th ed. rev. 2009)	8
8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1327.02[1][b]	12-13

8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1322.05[2][a]	25
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 523.14[2].....	31
C. Wright, A. Miller and E. Cooper, 18 <i>Federal Practice and Procedure Juris. 2d</i> § 4403	12
Rafael I. Pardo & Michelle R. Lacey, The Real Student Loan Scandal: Undue Hardship Discharge Litigation, 83 <i>Am Bankr. L.J.</i> 179 (Winter 2009)	23
